

REGION 3 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Carolyn Zambanini Somerset Township Municipal Authority Oakridge PO Box 247 Somerset, PA 15501 Email: <u>zamc@comcast.net</u>

RE: Administrative Order Termination – Docket No. SDWA-03-2024-0034DS Somerset Township Municipal Authority Oakridge, Somerset County, Pennsylvania PWS ID No. PA4560046

Dear Ms. Zambanini:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 3, ("EPA") issued the above-referenced Administrative Order to Somerset Township Municipal Authority ("Somerset") on November 16, 2023. In response to that Administrative Order, Somerset completed their Emergency Response Plan ("ERP") for the Oakridge System and submitted their certification of completion for the ERP, as required by Section 1433(b) of the Safe Drinking Water Act ("SDWA"), 42 U.S.C. § 300i-2(b). Pursuant to Paragraph 32 of the Administrative Order, EPA is informing you that Somerset completed the requirements of the Order, and EPA is terminating the Order.

Please be advised that Somerset Township Municipal Authority continues to be subject to the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 300f - 300j-27, and the applicable requirements of the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations found in 40 C.F.R. Part 141.

If you have questions regarding any of the above information or the Municipal Authority's future compliance obligations, please contact Lesly Huerta, Enforcement Officer, Safe Drinking Water Act and Wetlands Section, at (215) 814-2045 or <u>huerta.lesly@epa.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Karen Melvin, Director Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division cc: Lesly Huerta Lauren Curry R3 Regional Hearing Clerk